
2025 James Madison University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 10, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-26   Conf: 11-13   Home: 13-10   Away: 8-8   Neutral: 7-8
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (277), Opp (294)   DPs Turned: Team (14), Opp (19)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Butler (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (5), Totals (5), Romero (4), Ortega (1), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (102-128), Romero (49-
62), List (17-23), Johnson (13-15), Fleet (10-14), Johnson (9-9), Muh (2-3), Ortega (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
3 List, Payton .380 54-54 158 39 60 8 1 14 34 112 .709 18 1 14 2 .444 1 0 2-2 35 28 2 .969
9 Gleason, Kylee .363 53-52 146 24 53 5 0 0 11 58 .397 9 1 13 0 .404 0 14 8-9 63 0 2 .969
21 Legzdin, Cali .348 53-48 138 36 48 11 0 7 31 80 .580 17 2 28 0 .424 1 3 24-27 266 26 7 .977
27 Butler, Reed .298 54-54 161 23 48 10 0 4 32 70 .435 11 2 15 2 .349 1 1 8-8 74 5 2 .975
2 Wall, Raegan .294 54-44 102 23 30 3 4 0 7 41 .402 7 1 15 0 .345 0 4 20-24 54 4 1 .983
7 Hall, Jasmine .246 54-54 134 26 33 5 0 5 24 53 .396 16 8 18 0 .356 2 4 2-4 44 78 5 .961
4 Campbell, Abbie .212 46-43 99 9 21 8 0 0 13 29 .293 12 2 13 0 .307 1 2 0-0 36 72 7 .939
5 Edwards, Madison .211 54-54 142 22 30 8 0 4 26 50 .352 11 0 10 1 .263 3 7 10-10 104 90 6 .970
17 Romero, Lily .187 54-53 91 9 17 2 0 1 17 22 .242 4 8 23 1 .279 1 7 0-1 241 37 7 .975
18 Mesaros, Morgan .214 12-4 14 3 3 1 1 0 3 6 .429 2 1 4 0 .353 0 1 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
10 Sanders, Carsen .200 8-0 5 1 1 0 0 1 1 4 .800 3 0 3 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
25 Rogers, Lexi .191 39-14 47 6 9 2 0 3 8 20 .426 7 4 11 1 .339 1 1 0-0 6 1 0 1.000
26 Carrier, Kate .136 30-5 22 4 3 1 0 0 1 4 .182 3 1 6 0 .259 1 0 0-0 10 2 2 .857
28 Hennessy, Hannah .130 23-3 23 1 3 1 1 1 1 9 .391 5 0 11 0 .286 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
16 LeGrand, Emily .107 24-13 28 7 3 0 0 0 3 3 .107 3 0 6 0 .188 1 0 0-0 70 6 1 .987
15 Ortega, Kira .100 10-1 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .100 1 0 2 0 .182 0 0 0-0 9 0 0 1.000
12 Fulton, Lauren .000 16-0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
14 Johnson, Taylor .000 16-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 7 1 .889
6 Smith, Lili .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .274 54-54 1325 237 363 65 7 40 212 562 .424 129 31 194 7 .349 13 44 75-86 1020 378 45 .969
Opponents .265 54-54 1326 223 352 49 4 44 204 541 .408 167 17 246 10 .352 11 28 51-64 1018 370 50 .965

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
3 List, Payton 3.07 12-8 29 18 3 1-2 0 107.0 81 63 47 87 74 12 0 5 .207 20 10 0 3 11
1 Fleet, Kirsten 3.53 13-7 36 22 8 3-1 4 139.0 152 80 70 32 92 26 2 22 .278 2 5 0 6 12
20 Johnson, Madalyn 4.59 2-7 19 12 2 0-1 0 53.1 62 42 35 28 60 8 0 9 .284 6 1 0 1 3
24 Muh, Rebecca 5.63 1-1 7 1 0 0-2 0 13.2 17 13 11 12 4 1 1 2 .321 4 0 0 0 1
14 Johnson, Taylor 5.70 0-3 15 1 0 0-2 1 27.0 40 25 22 8 16 2 1 6 .345 3 1 0 1 1
Totals 3.66 28-26 106 54 13 8 5 340.0 352 223 178 167 246 49 4 44 .265 35 17 0 11 28
Opponents 3.99 26-28 106 54 17 8 4 340.0 363 237 194 129 194 65 7 40 .274 34 31 0 13 44



2025 James Madison University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 10, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
15 Ortega, Kira 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 1 0
25 Rogers, Lexi 7 6 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Johnson, Madalyn 6 0 6 0 1.000 0 13 2 .867 0 0
24 Muh, Rebecca 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
18 Mesaros, Morgan 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Hennessy, Hannah 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 LeGrand, Emily 77 70 6 1 .987 1 0 0 — 0 0
2 Wall, Raegan 59 54 4 1 .983 1 0 0 — 0 0
21 Legzdin, Cali 299 266 26 7 .977 12 0 0 — 0 0
17 Romero, Lily 285 241 37 7 .975 1 49 13 .790 4 0
27 Butler, Reed 81 74 5 2 .975 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Edwards, Madison 200 104 90 6 .970 11 0 0 — 0 0
3 List, Payton 65 35 28 2 .969 0 17 6 .739 0 0
9 Gleason, Kylee 65 63 0 2 .969 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Hall, Jasmine 127 44 78 5 .961 4 0 0 — 0 0
4 Campbell, Abbie 115 36 72 7 .939 4 0 0 — 0 0
1 Fleet, Kirsten 19 5 12 2 .895 1 10 4 .714 0 0
14 Johnson, Taylor 9 1 7 1 .889 0 9 0 1.000 0 0
26 Carrier, Kate 14 10 2 2 .857 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Sanders, Carsen 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Fulton, Lauren 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Smith, Lili 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1443 1020 378 45 .969 35 102 26 .797 5 0
Opponents 1438 1018 370 50 .965 44 150 22 .872 7 0


